IHS Support for HL7 Interfaces
(BHL)
Version 1.0
Installation Guide
July 1997
Installation Guide
Preface
The Indian Health Service (IHS) Support for Health Level Seven (HL7) Interfaces software package (BHL) provides a

   772       HL7 MESSAGE TEXT
   773       HL7 MESSAGE ADMINISTRATION
   779.001   HL7 EVENT TYPE CODE  (including data)
I will OVERWRITE your data with mine.
   779.002   HL7 ACKNOWLEDGMENT CODE  (including data)
I will OVERWRITE your data with mine.
   779.003   HL7 ACCEPT/APPLICATION ACK CONDITION  (including data)
I will OVERWRITE your data with mine.
July 1997 8 IHS Support for HL7 Interfaces V 1.0
Installation Guide
   779.004   COUNTRY CODE  (including data)
I will OVERWRITE your data with mine.
   869.1     HL LOWER LEVEL PROTOCOL TYPE  (including data)
I will MERGE your data with mine.
   869.2     HL LOWER LEVEL PROTOCOL PARAMETER
   869.3     HL COMMUNICATION SERVER PARAMETERS
   870       HL LOGICAL LINK
SHALL I WRITE OVER FILE SECURITY CODES? No// Y  (Yes)
NOTE: This package also contains INPUT TEMPLATES
      SHALL I WRITE OVER EXISTING INPUT TEMPLATES OF THE SAME NAME? Yes// <RETURN>
  (Yes)
NOTE: This package also contains OPTIONS
      SHALL I WRITE OVER EXISTING OPTIONS OF THE SAME NAME? Yes//  <RETURN> (Yes)
ARE YOU SURE EVERYTHING'S OK? No// Y  (Yes)
Starting Pre-Init
Pre-Init Finished
...HMMM, JUST A MOMENT PLEASE.................................................
....................................................................................
..................................
Compiling Cross-Reference(s)  of File 101.
...EXCUSE ME, I'M WORKING AS FAST AS I CAN...
'ORD11' ROUTINE FILED.
'ORD12' ROUTINE FILED.
'ORD13' ROUTINE FILED.
'ORD14' ROUTINE FILED.
'ORD15' ROUTINE FILED.
'ORD16' ROUTINE FILED.
'ORD17' ROUTINE FILED.
'ORD18' ROUTINE FILED.
'ORD19' ROUTINE FILED.
'ORD110' ROUTINE FILED.
'ORD111' ROUTINE FILED.
'ORD112' ROUTINE FILED.
'ORD1' ROUTINE FILED..........................................................
......
'HL CLEAR COMMUNICATIONS ERROR' Option Filed
'HL CLEAR QUEUE' Option Filed
'HL COMMUNICATIONS SERVER' Option Filed
'HL COPY QUEUE ENTRY' Option Filed
'HL CRE/ED QUEUE TEST ENTRY' Option Filed
'HL CUSTOM REPORT' Option Filed
'HL EDIT APPL PARAM' Option Filed
'HL EDIT COMM SERVER PARAMETERS' Option Filed
'HL EDIT SITE PARAM' Option Filed
'HL FILER MONITOR' Option Filed
'HL INTERFACE WORKBENCH' Option Filed
'HL MAIN MENU' Option Filed
IHS Support for HL7 Interfaces V 1.0 9 July 1997
Installation Guide
'HL MANAGE FILERS' Option Filed
'HL MENU 1.5' Option Filed
'HL MENU 1.6' Option Filed
'HL MESSAGE MONITOR' Option Filed
'HL MESSAGE REQUEUER' Option Filed
'HL MS SERVER' Option Filed
'HL PRINT APPL PARAM' Option Filed
'HL PRINT DATA TYPE' Option Filed
'HL PRINT FAILED TRANS' Option Filed
'HL PRINT FIELDS' Option Filed
'HL PRINT MENU' Option Filed
'HL PRINT MSG TYPE' Option Filed
'HL PRINT PENDING TRANS' Option Filed
'HL PRINT SEGMENT' Option Filed